Key management personnel compensation

The Company’s principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise loans, and trade and other
payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations. The
Company’s principal financial assets include finance lease receivable, trade receivables, and cash that
derive directly from its operations.

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

International Company for Water and Power Projects

ACWA Power Global Services LLC

Short-term employee benefits

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of interest rate risk and currency risk. Financial
instruments affected by market risk include loans and derivative financial instruments.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Balances at the end

________________________________________________________________________________
31

DHOFAR GENERATING COMPANY SAOG
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended 30 June 2019

27

Market risk (continued)

The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:
-

-

Interest rate risk

30-Jun-19 31-Dec-18
RO RO

   67,045,477   68,174,050

   91,616,523   93,158,699

Interest rate sensitivity

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

30 June 2019
Variable rate financial liabilities   (465,876)   465,876   (395,995)   395,995
Interest rate swaps   442,582   (442,582)   376,195   (376,195)
Net sensitivity   (23,294)   23,294   (19,800)   19,800

At the reporting date the interest rate risk profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments is
as follows:

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

[…]

The sensitivity of the relevant statement of comprehensive item is the effect of the assumed
changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities
held at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018 including the effect of hedge accounting.
The sensitivity of equity is calculated by considering the effect of any associated cash flow hedges
for the effects of the assumed changes of the underlying risk.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The
Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings.

________________________________________________________________________________
32

DHOFAR GENERATING COMPANY SAOG
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended 30 June 2019

27
Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity (continued)

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

31 December 2018
Variable rate financial liabilities   (939,903)   939,903   (798,918)   798,918
Interest rate swaps   892,908   (892,908)   758,972   (758,972)
Net sensitivity   (46,995)   46,995   (39,946)   39,946

Foreign currency risk

Credit risk

Trade receivables

Finance lease receivable

Cash at bank
Credit risk on bank balances  is limited as same are held with banks with sound credit ratings.

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognized assets or liabilities are
denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency. The Company is exposed to
foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposures primarily with respect to the US Dollar. Most of the
foreign currency transactions are in US Dollars or other currencies linked to the US Dollar. Since the Rial